
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 6th July, 2023 at 7.00 pm for the 
transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 23rd May 2023 
(copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 

Public Document Pack



 
4. NOTICE OF MOTION - BRITISH GURKHA VETERANS - WELFARE ISSUES –  

 
To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr Dhan 
Sarki pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1): 
 
“The Council welcomes its role in implementing the Armed Forces Covenant set out 
in the Armed Forces Act 2021. 
 
However, the Council is conscious of the considerable number of Gurkha veterans 
living in the Borough, who were enlisted into the Brigade of Gurkhas between 1948 
and 1993, who face disadvantages due to lower rate of pension credit. This equates 
to many of them are living in the borough in poor circumstances and require 
additional support from the Council to ensure there is no disadvantage; however, the 
services delivered do not fully compensate for the disadvantage.  Gurkha Pensions 
and Welfare Issues are still under negotiation between the British and Nepal 
Governments. 
 
Given that this Council must fulfil the Armed Forces Duty and ensure no 
disadvantage, this Motion requests that: 
 
• The Leader of the Council writes to the government to raise concerns about the 

housing and health challenges facing Gurkha veterans and their families. 
 
• The Scrutiny committee review our approach to supporting the Armed Forces 

generally in relation to the Armed Forces Covenant.” 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES –  
 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Committees in relation to the 
following items: 
 
1) Rushmoor Homes Limited Business Plan Update 2023 to 2028 – (Pages 15 

- 48) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1) which sets out a 
report prepared by the Council’s local housing company, Rushmoor Homes Limited, 
containing a five year plan for the development of the business. Cllr D.E. Clifford, the 
Leader of the Council will introduce this item.  
 
2) Council Plan 2023-26 – (Pages 49 - 70) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 2) which recommends 
the approval of an update to the three year Council Plan. Cllr Sue Carter, 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3) Appointment of Independent Person for Standards – (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
To receive a report from the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 
(copy attached – Annex 3) which recommends the Council to confirm the 
appointment of Mr. Matt Smith as the Council’s Designated Independent Person for 
Standards for a period of three years. Cllr P.J. Cullum, Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will introduce this item.  
 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET –  
 
To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note.  
 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 75 - 106) 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached): 
 
Cabinet 18th April. 2023 
 6th June 2023 
 
Committees  
  
Development Management 26th April 2023 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 1st June 2023 
Development Management 7th June 2023 
Development Management  21st June 2023 
 

8. REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – (Pages 107 - 112) 
 
To note the Report of the following meeting (copy reports attached): 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 15th June 2023  
 
 
 

P. SHACKLEY 
Chief Executive 

Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 28 June 2023 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Mr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Abe Allen Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr C.W. Card Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr G.B. Lyon Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan  Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr P.G. Taylor  Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Becky Williams Cllr Gareth Williams 
  

Honorary Alderman Sue Dibble 
Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner 

Honorary Alderman D.M. Welch 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A. Adeola, Cllr 
Jules Crossley, Cllr T.W. Mitchell and Cllr M.J. Tennant. 
 
Before the start of the Meeting, the Mayor’s Chaplain (Major Ted Benneyworth) led 
Members in prayer. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE BOROUGH 
 
Nominations were invited for the election of the Mayor of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24.  It was MOVED by Cllr Christine Guinness; SECONDED by 
Cllr Diane Bedford - That Cllr Clive Patrick Grattan be elected Mayor of the Borough 
to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2024. 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor CLIVE PATRICK GRATTAN be elected Mayor of the 
Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2024. 
 
The Mayor then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office in accordance with 
Section 83 of the Local Government Act, 1972 and took the Chair. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



THE MAYOR (CLLR C.P. GRATTAN) IN THE CHAIR 
 
The Mayor expressed his pride at the honour of being elected Mayor and first citizen 
of the Borough of Rushmoor.  He thanked his proposer and seconder for their kind 
words and the Council for supporting his nomination.  The Mayor signified the 
appointment of Mrs June Smith as his Mayoress and Mr David Betts as the Mayor’s 
Chaplain.   
 
The Mayor announced that he would be supporting Oak Farm Pre-School and 
Crohn’s and Colitis UK as his charities for the year ahead. 
 

2. VOTE OF THANKS 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr S.J. Masterson; SECONDED by Cllr K. Dibble and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council place on record its appreciation of the excellent 
service rendered by Councillor John Henry Marsh as Mayor of the Borough during 
the Municipal Year 2022/23. 
 
The Mayor congratulated Mr Marsh and presented him with a framed, illuminated 
scroll, together with a Past Mayor's Badge. The Mayor also presented Mr Marsh with 
a long service badge to mark 42 years’ service in local government. 

 
Other Councillors paid tribute to Mr Marsh’s successful Mayoral Year. 
 
In response, Mr Marsh thanked the proposer and seconder for their kind words.  He 
referred to the memorable year that he had experienced as Mayor and said that it 
had been an absolute honour for him.  Mr Marsh referred to some particular 
highlights of the Mayoral Year and was pleased to report that £7,000 had been 
raised for his charities (Phyllis Tuckwell and Parity for Disability). He thanked Mr 
Terry Owens for Chairing his Charity Fundraising Committee and the members of 
the Committee for all their work during the year. 
 
Mr Marsh thanked his Chaplain, Major Ted Benneyworth, who had been a great 
support to him.   
 

3. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the election of the Deputy Mayor of the Borough. 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo – That 
Cllr Mara Makunura be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough to hold office until the 
Annual Meeting of the Council in 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor MARA MAKUNURA be elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough to hold office until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2024. 
 
Cllr Mara Makunura then made her Declaration of Acceptance of Office.     

 

Page 2



The Deputy Mayor thanked her proposer and seconder for their kind words and the 
Council for the confidence placed in her and then proceeded to signify the 
appointment of her daughter, Miss Salwexeya Makunura, as her Deputy Mayoress   
She pledged her support to the Mayor in the coming year.    
 

4. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council on 20th April 
2023 (copy having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

5. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
The Returning Officer, Mr. P. Shackley, submitted his report on the results of the 
Borough Council Elections held on Thursday, 4th May 2023 (appended to these 
minutes). 

   
The Mayor congratulated all Members who had been re-elected and extended a 
warm welcome to the new councillors:  Cllrs Abe Allen, Halleh Koohestani, Gareth 
Lyon, Dhan Sarki, Becky Williams and Gareth Williams.  The Mayor also extended 
the Council’s thanks and appreciation for the service given to the Council and the 
Borough by Cllrs Peter Crerar (who had served for 20 years) and Adrian Newell (who 
had served for eight years) who had been unsuccessful in being re-elected. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that he was proposing to hold a number of fundraising 

events during his Mayoral Year for his charities – Oak Farm Pre-School and 
Crohn’s and Colitis UK.  These events would include quiz nights, a barbecue 
and a barn dance.  Further information on a series of fundraising events would 
be circulated in due course.  

 
(2) The Mayor referred to his first engagements as Mayor, which included: 
 

• welcoming some citizens of Oberursel to the Borough on 25th May; 

• the Faith, Country and Nation event at the Mubarak Mosque in Tilford on 
26th May; 

• Gurkha Cup on 28th May; 

• Farnborough Donkey Derby on 29th May; 

• Garrison and Community Health Fair on 31st May; and 

• Sounding Retreat event organised by HQ Aldershot Garrison on 14th 
June 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



7. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE AS SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
The Mayor advised Members that the Council had a statutory requirement to appoint 
a Section 151 Officer (Chief Finance Officer) with responsibility for the administration 
of the financial affairs of the Council.   Under the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules, the designation of an officer as the Council’s Section 151 Officer was made 
by the Council and approval was sought to designate a new Executive Head of 
Finance as the Section 151 Officer following the departure of the current Interim 
Executive Head of Finance. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr Christine Guinness – That 
the Executive Head of Finance, Mr Peter Vickers, be approved as the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer from the commencement of his employment in September 2023.  
There voted FOR: 33; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr G.B. Lyon - That Cllr D.E. 
Clifford be appointed Leader of the Council to hold office until the Annual Meeting of 
the Council in 2024.    

 
There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

9. APPOINTMENTS 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That  
 
(1) Cabinet 

 
It be noted that the following appointments of Cabinet Portfolio Holders and the 
Deputy Leaders of the Council for the Municipal Year 2023/24 had been made by the 
Leader of the Council: 
 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Deputy Leader and Operational Services 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property 
Cllr J.B. Canty Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate 
Cllr Sue Carter Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Cllr G.B. Lyon Planning and Economy 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Finance 
 
(2) Committees 
 
The Appointments to Committees for the Municipal Year 2023/24 be approved as 
follows in accordance with the allocations to achieve political balance: 
 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Voting Members 
  
Conservative: 7  Labour: 4  
   
Cllr Jib Belbase Cllr C.P. Grattan  
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr Halleh Koohestani  
Cllr A.H. Gani Cllr Sophie Porter  
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr Dhan Sarki  
Cllr S.J. Masterson   
Cllr Marina Munro   
Cllr Calum Stewart   

Standing Deputies:   
   
Conservative: Labour:  
Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford  Cllr Christine Guinness  
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Gareth Williams  
   
NOTE: The Cabinet Member with responsibility for planning matters is to be an ex 
officio non-voting member of the Development Management Committee. 

 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Voting Members 
 
Conservative: 6  Labour: 4 Liberal Democrat: 1 
   
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr Nadia Martin  
Cllr A.H. Gani Cllr Sarah Spall  
Cllr Nem Thapa Cllr Gareth Williams  
Cllr S. Trussler   
Cllr Jacqui Vosper   
 
Standing Deputies: 

  

   
Conservative: Labour: Liberal Democrat: 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Peace Essien-Igodifo 

Cllr Keith Dibble 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 

 
 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITEE 
 
Voting Members 
  
Conservative: 7  Labour: 4 
  
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr D.B. Bedford Cllr Keith Dibble 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr S.J. Masterson  
Cllr M.D. Smith  
Cllr S. Trussler  
  
Standing Deputies:  
  
Conservative: Labour: 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Nem Thapa Cllr Gareth Williams 
     
 
POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
Voting Members 
  
Conservative: 6 Labour: 4 Liberal Democrat: 1 
   
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Abe Allen Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Jib Belbase  Cllr M.J. Roberts  
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo Cllr Becky Williams  
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr Gareth Williams  
Cllr Marina Munro   
Cllr Calum Stewart    

  
Standing Deputies:   
   
Conservative: Labour: Liberal Democrat: 
Cllr P.J. Cullum  Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr Halleh Koohestani  
 
 
(3) Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Committees 
 
The appointment of the following Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Committees, 
as set out below, be approved: 

 
Development Management 
Chairman  - Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Vice-Chairman - Cllr Marina Munro 

 

Page 6



Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Chairman  - Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Vice-Chairman - Cllr S. Trussler 

 
(4) Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Policy and 

Project Advisory Board 
 

The appointment of the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Policy and Project Advisory Board as set out below, be approved: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman  - Cllr M.D. Smith  

 
Policy and Project Advisory Board  
Chairman  - Cllr Marina Munro 
 
(5) Management Boards 
 
The appointments to the Management Boards for the Municipal Year 2023/24, as 
follows, be approved: 
 
The Aldershot Recreation Ground Trust 

 
Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford Cllr K. Dibble Cllr S. Trussler  

  
Standing Deputy: Cllr Nadia Martin  

 
 
King George’s Field, Farnborough Trust 
  
Cllr Calum Stewart Cllr Gareth Williams Cllr P.J. Taylor  

  
Standing Deputy: Cllr Mara Makunura 

 

 
 
The Alfred Henry Goode Will Trust 
 
 Cllr D.E. Clifford  Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr Sophie Porter  

  
 
There voted FOR: 33; A
[...]
dents that are 
satisfied with their life.

Key 
measures
of success

• Increase in residents’ satisfaction 
with our town centres 

• Decrease in the % of vacant 
premises in our town centres

• Increase in resident’s participation 
in cultural and community events 
and activities

• Reduction in the council’s carbon 
footprint.

Priorities Housing for every stage of life

Healthy and green lifestyles

Opportunities for everyone - 
quality education and a skilled

local workforce

Strong community,
proud of our area

Vibrant and distinctive
town centres

A thriving local economy
- kind to the environment

Page 68



15

Council Offices,
Farnborough Road,
Farnborough,
Hants, GU14 7JU customerservices@rushmoor.gov.uk

www.rushmoor.gov.uk
01252 398 399

May 2023

@rushmoorcouncil

Rushmoor Borough CouncilPage 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ANNEX 3 

 
COUNCIL MEETING – 6TH JULY 2023 

 
AGENDA ITEM 5 (3) 

 
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON FOR STANDARDS 

 
 

A report from the meeting of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee held on 1st June 2023 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
This report recommends an appointment to the role of Designated Independent Person 
(DIP) (Standards) for Rushmoor. This is a role which is required under the Localism Act 
2011 to assist the Council in promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct 
amongst its elected Members. A copy of the role description is attached as Appendix 1.   
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Council  
 
(1) approve the appointment of Mr Matt Smith as the Council’s Designated 

Independent Person (DIP) for a three-year term from July 2023.      
 
(2) place on record its thanks to Mrs Mary Harris for her five years’ service as the 

Independent Person for Standards between 2018 and 2023.  

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 In March 2018, Mrs Mary Harris was appointed as the Council’s Designated 

Independent Person for a three-year term from 2018/19 to 2020/21, followed by 

[...]
 been put in place to
meet the match funding requirements of the fund and the report set out the proposed
next steps, along with details of governance arrangements. It was explained that the
Council might continue to receive delegated funding from Hampshire County
Council’s Homes for Ukraine Fund and the report set out proposed governance
arrangements in this respect.

The Cabinet

(i) RESOLVED that:

(a)  the governance arrangements associated with the purchase of
individual properties, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of Exempt Report No.
ACE2303, be approved;

(b)  the governance arrangements associated with any ongoing Homes for
Ukraine funding, as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the Exempt Report, be
approved; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the addition
of the sum specified in Exempt Report No. ACE2303 to the Capital
Programme for the purchase of properties utilising the Local Authority
Housing Fund, noting the capital financing implications of the match funding
set out in paragraph 4.43 of the Exempt Report.

Page 77



The Meeting closed at 7.29 pm. 

----------- 

Page 78



CABINET 
Report of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 19th June, 2023. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –

Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for C
[...]
g on
6th July, 2023.

Page 80



The Cabinet was informed that the Customer, Digital and Technology Plan was a 
key policy that contributed towards the Council being able to deliver the priorities set 
out in the Council Plan. It was reported that the ways that customers accessed the 
Council’s services had changed significantly in recent years and that the plan would 
enable to the Council to coordinate the activities required to ensure that suitable and 
efficient channels were available as required. 

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Rushmoor Borough Council
Plan 2023-26, as set out in Report No. ACE2305, be approved; and

(ii) RESOLVED that the Customer, Digital and Technology Plan 2023/24, as set
out in the Report, be approved.

6. DECISION MADE UNDER URGENCY PROVISIONS - IDOX CLOUD CONTRACT –
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio
Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. IT2305 and a Record of Executive Decision, which
set out a decision made on 22nd May, 2023 by the Head of IT, Facilities and
Projects to engage in a contract with IDOX Software Limited for an initial five-year
term to use the IDOX Cloud solution, transitioning from the IDOX on-premise
solution over the following twelve months.

In response to a query, it was explained to Members that the decision had not been
made under urgency powers contained within the Council’s constitution, but that the
decision was considered to be a key decision and, as such, had not been advertised
for a period of 28 days prior to being taken, as required by regulations. It was for this
reason that the matter had been presented to the Cabinet for noting.

The Cabinet NOTED the action taken, as set out in Report No. IT2305 and the
Record of Executive Decision dated 22nd May, 2023.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2023/24 –

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the following appointments be made to groups for the 2023/24 Municipal
Year:

Budget Strategy Working Group

Finance Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Chairman of Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee -

Cllr P.J. Cullum

Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy 
and Project Advisory Board -

To be confirmed

Page 81



Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs A. Adeola and S. Trussler 

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs K. Dibble and Gareth 
Williams  

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 

Strategic Housing and Local Plan Working Group 

Planning and Economy Portfolio 
Holder - 

Cllr G.B. Lyon 

Chairman of Development 
Management Committee - 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 

Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy 
and Project Advisory Board - 

To be confirmed 

Conservative Group (1) - Cllr A. Adeola 

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Sophie Porter and M.J. 
Roberts 

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 

Member Development Group 

Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for Member Development - 

Cllr Sue Carter 

Additional Cabinet Member (1) - Cllr P.J. Taylor 

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Jessica Auton and Calum 
Stewart 

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Abe Allen and Sophie 
Porter 

Capital Projects and Property Advisory Group 

Leader of the Council - Cllr D.E. Clifford 

Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
Holder - 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

Finance Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor 

Labour Group (2 – Group Leader and 
Shadow Finance Portfolio Holder) - 

Cllrs Christine Guinness and 
K. Dibble

Page 82



- 5 -

Member of CGAS (nominated by 
Leader, in consultation with Chairman 
of CGAS) - 

Cllr S. Trussler 

Waste and Recycling Options Working Group 

Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
- 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan 

Chairman of Policy and Project 
Advisory Board - 

Cllr Marina Munro 

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs P.J. Cullum and A.H. 
Gani 

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Jules Crossley and Becky 
Williams 

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 

Union Yard Project Board 

Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
Holder - 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

Finance Portf
[...]
terview three
candidates.  Following the interviews, it was recommended to appoint Mr Matt Smith
as the Independent Person (Standards).  It was noted that Mr Smith would be
appointed on a three years term of office.  All Members had been emailed to this
effect to ascertain whether anyone had any conflicts of interest.

The Committee placed on record its thanks to Ms Mary Harris for previously
undertaking the role of Independent Person (Standards) over a period of several
years.

Page 90



The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that, subject to any conflicts 
of interest from Members, Mr Matt Smith be appointed as Independent Person 
(Standards) for a period of three years.   

8. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES, LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND
CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP

(1) Outside Bodies –

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of representatives to outside bodies for
the 2023/24 Municipal Year, as set out in the attached Appendix, be
approved.

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panels –

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager - Democracy be authorised to
make appointments to the Appointments and Appeals Panels in accordance
with the membership criteria set out in the Officer Employment Procedure
Rules in the Constitution.

(3) Licensing Sub-Committee –

RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the
Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year (three Conservative
representatives; two Labour representatives):

Conservative Group:  Cllrs P.J. Cullum, S. Trussler and Jacqui Vosper

Labour Group: Cllrs Christine Guinness and Sarah Spall.

(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) –

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Manager - Democracy be authorised to
make appointments from the membership of the Corporate Governance, Audit
and Standards Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed by the
Committee at its meeting on 21st May 2009 and detailed in the Licensing Sub-
Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) Hearings Protocol and Procedure.

(
[...]
 Plan 2023-2028 (1).pdf

	RHL Risk Register (16.01.2023) (1).pdf




	5(2) Council Plan 2023-26
	Council Plan 2023-2026
	Welcome
	About the Council Plan
	Looking ahead - challenges and opportunities
	Our workforce and the way we work
	Our priorities
	People
	Place
	Delivering and measuring this plan
	We said, we did…


	5(3) Appointment of Independent Person for Standards
	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet minutes - 18th April 2023
	Cabinet minutes - 6th June 2023
	DMC Minutes - 26 April 2023
	CGAS Minutes - 1st June 2023
	Outside Bodies Appointments 2023 - Appendix to CGAS Minutes
	DMC Minutes - 7 June 2023
	DMC - Appendix a & b - 7 June 2023
	DMC Minutes - 21 June 2023
	Minutes


	8 REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


-9- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 6th July, 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan)  (In the Chair) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Mara Makunura) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr Keith Dibble 
Cllr A.H. Gani Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Becky Williams Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
Jib Belbase, Cllr C.W. Card, Cllr Christine Guinness and Cllr P.G. Taylor. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Mr David Betts, led the 
meeting in prayers. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.C. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 23rd 
May 2023 be taken as read, approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

11. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that events he had attended in his first month in office had 

included: 
 

  The Gurkha Cup football tournament on 28th May  

  Farnborough Donkey Derby on 29th May 



  RVS Volunteer Recognition Event on 8th June 

  Victoria Day on 10th June 

  Kids Out on 14th June, and 

  Sounding The Retreat on 14th June  
 
(2) The Mayor advised that, on Monday 19th June, he had attended the Armed 

Forces Day flag raising ceremony in Princes Gardens, Aldershot. He had also 
attended the Armed Forces Day Prom in the Park concert on Saturday 24th 
June. 

 
(3) The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor for attending the Windrush 75 

Thanksgiving Service on Sunday 25th June at the New Testament Church of 
God, Aldershot in his place. 

 
(4) The Mayor reported that he was planning to host a Charity BBQ event on the 

evening of Friday 29th September, with further details to follow.      
 

12. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
Cllr Abe Allen had submitted a question in accordance with the provisions of 
Standing Order 8 (3) for response by the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr G.B. Lyon) in respect of the proposed closure of the ticket offices at the 
Aldershot, Farnborough (Main) and Farnborough (North) railway stations and the 
impact the closures would have on residents.   

 
In response, Cllr G.B. Lyon stated that these proposals were only at the consultation 
stage at the current time. Members were invited to contribute towards the Council’s 
formal response and it was explained that the Chief Executive would be writing to 
explain how comments could be submitted. 
 

13. NOTICE OF MOTION - BRITISH GURKHA VETERANS - WELFARE ISSUES 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr Dhan 
Sarki in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1) and amended in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 12 (9) (a): 
 
“The Council recognises the leading role that Rushmoor has played in supporting our 
local armed forces community and our Gurkha community, including being one of the 
first councils in the country to adopt an Armed Forces Covenant and providing 
support on housing and community integration.   

 

However, the Council is conscious of the considerable number of Gurkha veterans 
living in the Borough who were enlisted into the Brigade of Gurkhas between 1948 
and 1993, who face a number of ongoing challenges including lower pension 
payments, mental health and physical health challenges and integration into our 
wider community. This has resulted in many of them living in the Borough in poor 
circumstances, requiring additional support from the Council. 

 

 In order to support the Council’s efforts in this area this motion requests that: 



 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee conducts a full assessment of all of the 
ongoing issues and supports the needs of our local armed forces community, 
including those relating to our local Gurkha Community, and produces a report 
accordingly. 

 

•     The Leader of the Council writes to the Government raising these concerns.” 
 
In moving the amended Motion, Cllr Sarki referred to the Gurkha veterans that lived 
within the Borough that were experiencing financial hardship as a result of receiving 
lower pension payments. 
 
In seconding the amended Motion, Cllr Nem Thapa referred to his time as a Gurkha 
soldier. He highlighted the work of the Greater Nepali Rushmoor Community 
(GNRC) in bringing the Nepali community together. Reference was also drawn to the 
recent establishment of an international link with the town of Gorkha in Nepal. 
Despite these successes, the issue of Gurkha pension equality, and its effects on 
housing and health within the Nepali community, had remained unresolved. 
 
Without further discussion, the Mayor indicated that, under the provisions of  
Standing Order 9 (10), the Motion be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

14. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Rushmoor Homes Limited Business Plan Update 2023 to 2028 
 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council, introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 18th April 2023 which set out an update from the Council’s local 
housing company, Rushmoor Homes Limited, that included a five-year plan for the 
development of the business. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan – That the 
Rushmoor Homes Limited Business Plan 2023-2028, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
Report, be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 22; ABSTAINED: 11; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(2) Council Plan 2023-26 
 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder, introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th June 2023 which set out an update to 
the three-year Council Plan. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr Sue Carter; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That the three-
year Council Plan 2023-26, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report, be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 21; ABSTAINED: 0; AGAINST: 12 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 



 
(3) Appointment of Independent Person for Standards 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum introduced the Report of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 1st June 2023 which set out a proposal in 
relation to the appointment of the Council’s Designated Independent Person for 
Standards. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.J. Cullum; SECONDED by Cllr S. Trusler – That the 
appointment of Mr. Matt Smith as the Council’s Designated Independent Person for 
Standards for a period of three years, as set out in the Report, be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 34; ABSTAINED: 0; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
(1) Cllr M.J. Roberts had submitted a question for response by the Leader of the 

Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) in respect of Hampshire County Council’s financial 
proposals.   
 
In response, Cllr Clifford stated that all information known currently in relation to 
the County Council’s proposals was set out in the consultation document 
available via the County Council’s website. 

 
(2) Cllr Jules Crossley had submitted a question for response by the Operational 

Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) in respect of Farnborough 
Airport’s report on the Post Implementation Review of the recent airspace 
change of Farnborough Airspace, which was submitted to the Civil Aviation 
Authority at the end of May. 

 
In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that the airspace changes had not had a 
significant effect on flight paths and, for this reason, the Council had not 
considered it necessary to respond to the Airport’s report. 

 
16. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 

Cabinet 18th April 2023 

Cabinet 6th June 2023 

Development Management Committee 26th April 2023 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 1st June 2023 

Development Management Committee 7th June 2023 

Development Management Committee 21st June 2023 

 
 
 
 
 



17. REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 15th June 2023 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


